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DIRECTORY OF WASHINGTON STATE 

WORKFIRST AND STATE 
FAMILY LITERACY PROVIDERS 

   
Adult Basic Education - State Board for Community & Technical Colleges 

319  7th Avenue, PO Box 42495, Olympia WA 98504-2495 
Robin Thompson, Basic Skills, WorkFirst, and Family Literacy  Program Administrator  

360.704.4327 - Fax: 360.664.8808 - E-Mail:  rthompson@sbctc.ctc.edu 
 
 

County Agency/Institution Program Director/Staff * Phone /Fax/E-Mail 
Pierce Bates Technical College 

1101 South Yakima 
Tacoma WA  98405 
253.680.7260 
 

Mike Brandstetter 
Associate Director for Academic Instruction 
 
Bridget Findley 
Coordinator 
 

P: 253.680.7229 
F: 253.680.7211 
E: mbrandstetter@bates.ctc.edu 
P: 253.680.7361 
F: 253.680.7201 
E: bfindley@bates.ctc.edu  

Grant Big Bend Community College 
7662 Chanute Street 
Moses Lake  WA  98837-3299 
509.762.5351    

Kara Garrett 
Dean for Language, Health, Education 
 
Terry Kinzel 
Coordinator 
 
Heather Vincent 
ABE/GED Coordinator/Instructor 

P: 509.793.2050 
F: 509.762.6329 
E: karag@bigbend.edu  
P: 509.793.2302 
F: 509.762.6329 
E: terryk@bigbend.edu  
P: 509.793.2303 
F: 509.762.6329 
E: heatherv@bigbend.edu  

Lewis Centralia College 
600 West Locust 
Centralia  WA 98531 
 
Centralia College East 
701 Airport Way 
Morton  WA  98356 
 
 

 
Nancy Warnstadt 
Associate Dean, ABE Director 
 
Viki Draper 
WF Program Manager 
 
Cheri Raff 
Associate for Chile & Family Studies 
 

P: 360.736.9391 x 295 
F: 360.330.7502 
E: nwarnstadt@centralia.ctc.edu 
 

P: 360.736.9391 x 533 
F: 360.330.7504 
E: vdraper@centralia.ctc.edu  
 

P: 360.736.9391  
F: 360.330.7502 
E: craff@centralia.ctc.edu 
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Pierce Clover Park Technical College 
4500 Steilacoom Boulevard SW 
Lakewood  WA  98499-4098 
253.589.6088 
 

Wendy Freeman 
ABE Director 
 
Lee Jewett 
Coordinator 
 

P: 253.589.5744 
F: 253.589.5815 
E: wendy.freeman@cptc.edu 
P: 253.589.6088 
F: 253.583.8754 
E: lee.jewett@cptc.edu 

Spokane Community Colleges of Spokane 
PO Box 6000  MS-1001 
(501 N Riverpoint Blvd) 
Spokane WA  99217-6000 
509.533.7000 
 

Geri Swope 
Dean of Instruction 
 
Kay Fitzgerald 
Coordinator 
 
Jenni Martin 
Family Literacy Insructor 

P: 509.533.4606 
F: 509.533.3220 
E: gswope@iel.spokane.edu 
 

P: 509.533.4634 
F: 509.533.3220 or 509.533.2693 
E: kfitzgerald@iel.spokane.edu  
P: 509.533.4633 
F: 509.533.3220 
E: jmartin@iel.spokane.edu  

Snohomish Edmonds Community College 
20000 – 68th Avenue West 
Lynnwood  WA  98036 
425.640.1500 
 

Karen Johnson 
Dean of Developmental Education 
 
Merritt Hicks 
Coordinator  

P: 425.640.1393 
F: 425.640.1016 
E:  kjohnson@edcc.edu 
P:  425.640.1255 
F:  425.640.1016 
E:  merritt.hicks@edcc.edu  

Grays Harbor/ 
Pacific 

Grays Harbor College 
1620 Edward P Smith Drive 
Aberdeen  WA  98520 
 

Gary Thomasson 
Assistant Dean for ABE/ESL/GED prep  
 
Linda Blauvelt 
Coordinator for ABE and FTW 
 

P: 360.533.9448 
F: 360.533.9779 
E: gthomass@ghc.edu  
P: 360.533.9437 
F: 360. 533.9779 
E: lblauvel@ghc.edu   

King 
 

Highline Community College 
2400 S 240th St 
PO Box 98000   MS: 19-1 
Des Moines WA 98198-9800 

Amal Mahmoud 
ABE/ESL Coordinator 
 
Linda Faaren 
ESL Special Programs Manager 
 

 

P: 206.878.3710 x3023 
F: 206.870.3780 
E: amahmoud@highline.edu  
 

P: 206.878.3710 x3670 
F: 206.870.3780 
E: lfaaren@highline.edu 

King Lake Washington Technical College 
11605 – 132nd Avenue NE 
Kirkland WA 98034 
 
 
 

Doug Emory 
Dean of General Education 
 
Irene Danaraj 
Coordinator 
 

P: 425.739.8311 
F: 425.739.8196 or 8198 
E: doug.emory@lwtc.edu   
P: 425.739.8339 
F: 425.739.8298 
E: Irene.danaraj@lwtc.edu    
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Cowlitz Lower Columbia College 
PO Box 3010  (1600 Maple Street) 
Longview WA 98632 
 

Marilee Hertig 
Program Manager 
 
 

P: 360.442.2583 
F: 360.442.2669 
E: mhertig@lcc.ctc.edu   

Mason Mason County Literacy 
133 W. Railroad Ave 
PO Box 2529 
Shelton WA 98584 

Lynn Busacca 
Executive Director 
 
Barbara Burton 
Coordinator 

P: 360.426.9733 
F: 360.427.8610 
E: lbusacca@masoncountyliteracy.org 
P: 360.426.9733 
F: 360.427.8610 
E: barbarab@masoncountyliteracy.org  

King North Seattle Community College 
9600 College Way North 
Seattle, WA  98103 

Kim Chapman 
Director ABE/ESL 
 

P: 206.528-4521  
F: 206.527.3784 
E: kchapman@sccd.ctc.edu 

Clallam/Jefferson Peninsula College 
1502 East Lauridsen Boulevard 
Port Angeles WA 98362 
 

Evelyn Short 
Dean 
Basic Skills and WorkFirst Programs 
 
Laura Brogden 
Family Literacy Coordinator 

P: 360.417.6381 
F: 360.417.6383 
E: evelyns@pcadmin.ctc.edu 
 

P: 360.417.6303 
F: 360.417.6391 
E: laurab@pcadmin.ctc.edu 

King Refugee Women’s Alliance 
4008 Martin Luther King, Jr. Way South 
Seattle WA  98118  

Somerireh Amirfaiz 
Executive Director 
 
Kevin O’Conner 
Education & Vocational Training  Program Manager 
 
Sarah Berhanu 
Coordinator 

P: 206.721.0243 
F: 206.721.0282  
E: someireh@rewa.org  
P: 206.721.5298 
F: 206.721.0282 
E: kevin@rewa.org  
 

E: sarah@rewa.org  
King Renton Technical College 

3000 NE Fourth Street 
Renton  WA  98056 
425.235.2352 

John Chadwick 
Dean of Basic Studies 
 

Harriett Lefton, Director 
Hill Crest Center 
1800 Index Ave NE 
Renton WA 98056 

P: 425.235.2464 
F: 425.235.2399 
E: jchadwick@rtc.ctc.edu  
 

P: 425.204-2243 
F: 425.204-2245 
E: hlefton@rtc.ctc.edu 

Skagit Skagit Valley College 
2405 East College Way 
Mount Vernon  WA  98273  
 
 

Family Focus Literacy 
2405 East College Way 
Mount Vernon WA 98273 

May Haley 
 
 
 
Beth Ensley 
Instructor  

 

P: 360.416.7806 
F: 360.416.7878 
E. mhaley@skagit.edu  
 
P:  360.416.7726 
F:  360.416.7878 
E:  bensley@skagit.edu  
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King South Seattle Community College 
6000 - 16th Avenue SW, RS 001 
Seattle, WA  98106-1499 
 

Mary Taylor 
Family Literacy Coordinator 
 
Larry Reid 
Interim Dean of General Studies 
 
 

P: 206.768.6869/764.5363 
F: 206.764.5807 
E: mtaylor@sccd.ctc.edu 
 

P: 206.768.6869 
F: 206.764.5807 
E: lreid@sccd.ctc.edu  

Pierce  Tacoma Community College 
6501 South 19th Street 
Tacoma  WA  98466 
253.566.5000 
 

Kim Ward 
Director for Adult Basic Skills Program 
 

Sheila Powers 
Family/Workplace Literacy Coordinator  
3102 South 43rd St., Tacoma, WA  98409 

P: 253.566.6048 
F:  253.566.6070 
kward@tcc.tacoma.ctc.edu 
 

P: 253.571.1887 
F: 253.571.1894 
E: spowers@tcc.tacoma.ctc.edu  

Pierce Tacoma Community House 
PO Box 5107 
Tacoma  WA  98415 
253.383.3951 

 

Refugee & Immigrant Family Program 

Deborah Reck 
Education Director 
 
Yvonne De Ponty 
FTW Coordinator 

Kristine Stroad Moore 
RIFP Coordinator 
 

P: 253.383.3951 
F: 253.597.6687 
E: dreck@tchonline.org  
P: 253.383.3951 x256 
F: 253.597.6687 
E: ydeponty@tchonline.org 
 

P: 253.471.5306 
F: 253.594.7808 
E: kstroadmoore@tchonline.org 

Walla Walla Walla Walla Community College 
500 Tausick Way 
Walla Walla  WA  99362 
 
WWCC  at Clarkston  
PO Box 700 
Clarkston  WA  99403 

Ron Langrell 
Dean of Instruction  
 
Christina Connerly 
Coordinator – Main campus 
 
Karen Hopkins 
Coordinator - Clarkston 
 

P: 509.527.4305 
F: 509.527.4480 
E: ron.langrell@wwcc.edu  
P: 509.529.5454 
F: 509.527.3667 
E: christina.connerly@wwcc.edu 
P: 509.758.1385 
F: 509.758.1770 
E: karen.hopkins@wwcc.edu 

Whatcom Whatcom Community College 
237 West Kellogg Road 
Bellingham  WA  98226 
 

Denise Ranney 
Coordinator 
 
Elizabeth Wright 
Director of Basic Skills 
 

P:  360.676.2170 x3447 
F:  360.752.6770  
E: dranney@whatcom.ctc.edu   
P:  360.650.5342 
F:  360.752.6767 
E: ewright@whatcom.ctc.edu 
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STATE BOARD FOR COMMUNITY AND TECHNICAL COLLEGES 
ADULT BASIC EDUCATION 

319 7th Avenue SE 
PO Box 42495 

Olympia, WA  98504-2495 
Phone:  360.704.4323   Fax:  360.664.8808 

 
 
 
 Robin Thompson  
                         Program Administrator 
     of Basic Skills, Family Literacy, & WorkFirst 
 P:  360-704-4327 
 F:  360-664-8808 
 E:  rthompson@sbctc.ctc.edu 
 

 
 

WABERS HELP DESK 
 
Lou Sager 
State Board for Community and Technical Colleges 
PO Box 42495 
Olympia WA 98504-2495 
P:  360.704.4368 
F:  360.586.4810 
E:  wabers@sbctc.ctc.edu  
 

  
ADULT BASIC EDUCATION 

PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT 
711 S. Capitol Way, Suite 708 

PO Box 2496 
Olympia, WA   98504-2496 

Phone:  360-586-3528     Fax: 360.586.3529 
 
 
 

Susan Kidd 
Professional Development Coordinator  
P:  509-682-6968  
F:  509-682-6961 
E: skidd@sbctc.ctc.edu  
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